
:.;,~·-, .. :': ..\ ..

i\':'1
ezz.. l4if0ls@@j,
4@et.%

010 tltE COMMJS${
101«i@ sra #frsueer#%t

a4i.±if6,
3irisrarsi, 3rizrsj%a

T: 079-263050Ei°5 . . ;-'.;fy~~

'
cfi .~ ien FeNo.): V2(ST)1012/A-1/ 2016-179 / {lf.l

'f~ ~ ~(Stay App.·No.): .

~ 3fCfrc;r~~f ~ (Order-In-Appe~l No.): AHM-EXCUS-002-APP- 34-J7-18

~(Date): 27/07/2017..J_~ ~~~(Date of issue): ()_.l{ l~I r:r .
•1 I j

~ 3m ~Tcfit., 3WfFc1 (3-11frc;r-II) ~ 'Cfrtt:f
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker, Commissioner (Appeals)

df 3Iara, 4&tr 3enrem, (@is-IV), .:!-l(\J-lc;lisllc;, 3-11':),cfctl&lll ~ ~

~ ~~r :ff-------------------------------~.· ~ ------------------* :or.;;,:r"" :i,,:_,· _ 'L' '-' 1\1

Arising out of Order-In-Original No;._SD-04/Ref-05/AK/2016-17_Dated: 21.04.2016
issued by: Assistant Commr STC(Div-IV),· Ahmedabad. ·

: i
Q If Jll-1"1e>1cfici1/\.1Ricllal cfif CrffJ-1" m ~i➔li (Name & Address of the Appellant/Respondent)

i4
· Mis Anmeal P3:~

1
r,nacueticals Company (I) Pvt Ltd

~~~ 3r4tr 3rir k 3rials 3card mar t c=rr a sr 3mer h 4f zrnfff Ra.:,

Gfc'IN 'JN 'ffa=fJ'f~ cn)' .wfu;r m :f@!ffOl"•~ ~ <R' 'Wlic'IT t I

Any person an aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file a1 appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the ap~ropriate authority in the following way:

gila al #rqtarur 37laT :.:> . \'. ..,,

Revisior:i application to Government of 1.n.c_lia:
.. \, ~ .. .,

0

- (1) (9i) (@). 44hr 3nr era 3rf@0rzr 1994 cfi'r '<Rf 3-Rfil afrc)' Gfc'IN al¢ m1mi # a qalra
um cn)' 3q-qrh 7err4as # 3irairamateur 3m7a4c 3rftc fra, mmwar, far Hinz1 , 1Ga

.::, .:,··,·

faaar,alt #ifs,#lact ±raca, iaa mrii,e fee«at-1100o1 cn)' cfi'r ~~ I

A revisipn application lies to the Under Secr~tary, to the Governmert of India, Revision Application Unit,
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue,! 4,th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of.the following case, governed by first
proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid••

(ii) 4fe ml R If a# ma i sa zff arar * fclmi~ <IT ~ cf>I{@~ JOT <IT fclmi
t },, · rrr,,

sisran r zusisram sir in i, zr fas ±isra zr ±isr 3i ark az f#fr mar
* m fclml~ * ITT mc>r cfi'r ffi<lr ~, ,~~ ITT I

... :r·· .
In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to

another factory or from one warehouse totanother during the course of processing of the goods in a
warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse

i,
((lf) arr h az fa#tz zrr 7er st Fa-1.mfaa mc>f 1:f'{' <IT mc>f ~ fclfa-la-no1 JOT ffldf ~~

,· J .:,

~mc>r 1:j'{'m la # Raz hmt ii sit an h az FITTfr~ zr 2r # zia & [.:, .

,:,.11

I 1_{
:?



---2---

(c) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty:

I

3ml1l ~ ctI-~~cfi :f@Ff cfi ~ \ill"~~ lfFlf ctI- ~ % 3ITT ~.~ \ill" ~
ent gi fr # galR@ nga, aft a rt uRa atu# a arf@a at@fu (i.2) 1998
mxT 109 rr fgra fag ·Tg st I

(d) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products \.mder the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(1) ~~~ (3llfrc;r) f.i.!Ftlct<.'11, 2001 cfi mlT 9 cfi 3Rfl@ fclf.ifcfEc ™~~-8 if cIT ~
i, )fa am?gr 4fa am hf feta a a mm # sfa-arr vi sr4la sn. #t at-at
,Ra?i # er 6fr 3maaa fhuGr iR;1 Ur# rrgr'€. nl qIgff a siasfa ear as-z i
~i:ffl" cfi · :f@Ff cfi "flWf cfi WQ:f it3TR-6 · 'cf@Ff c&J- ffl 'lfr · m"#r ~ I

The above application shall be made.in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on wt)ich
the order sovoht to,Pg ep9paled,against ts eomm,a,@d,3pd,shal be aeomrared y O
two copies each o t e 10 an Order-ln-Appea . t .s ou a so be accompame by a
copy of TR-6 Challan_ evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section
35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(2) Rf@ur am4a rel ujivv lg 6q? zn Ur q "ITT dT wm 200/- _{jfyff :f@Ff
c&1" ~ 3W~~~~~~~"ITT m 1000/- c!fl" {jfyff :f@Ff cti" ~ I

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where. the amount involved is more
than Rupees One Lac.

tar gyca, tr naa gyca ya aa a74l# nnf@era a ,f 3r4la-­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(4) a4tr Ira gycn an[@fr, 1944 #t nr 3s-4t/as-z iaif­
Under Section 358/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(n.) affanr pc«aiiifea r#ftmr vfl yea, ht area yea vi hara r4l#tu nrnfrawr )
c&J- ffl "9'rfaeITT ~~ "f. 3. 3TR. • gi, { Rec4t at ya

(a) the special bench of Custom, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block
No.2, R.K. Puram, New Delhi-1 in all matters relating to classification valuation and.

(g) ea~fa 4Ra 2 (1) n i sag 1far srarar #t sr4ta,rt mmft yca, hz
snrar zyca ya hara ar4ttr urqferaw (Rrec) #t ufa eh#tr 4)fen1, ati5l-lctlf!IG ff 3TT-20, ~
~ mR=clc.ct cj'j l-lj 1'30,a, ir£fTUTI "11"R, ~rnl-lctlf!IG-380016. .

(b) To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 0-20, New Metal Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380
016. in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

(2) ~~~ (3llfrc;r) f.illl-llct<.'11, 2001 cp',- mxT 6 cfj ~ ™ ~:q-3 if~~ 3Tjx-fN
a7ft4tr znrnf@rawi #6t nr{ 3ft cfj fcRria 3l1frtr fcp-q 7Jl:! 3IT<m cM at qfeii fea uni sna gyc
c&J- ir, an #6t l=filT 3TR "ctWTT <TllTifa 6ug s arr IT+t qH tqi; 1000/- {jfyff~
m<fi t uain gycn #t ir, ans #t l=filT 3TR "clWTT ·Tnlpf Ig 5 Gl4 IT 50 Ilg lq . · -m-.
~ 5000/- #hr 3hf @hf1 ssi sq gen #l in, anr a$t l=filT 3fl"'< "ctWTT TIT
arr zn Uaa unr & ai nu; 100oo/-m ~TG'Rf m<fr I cfi1" m wn:JqJ --<!vtx-c.P-1- ,

/

..



(3)

nfhia a pre # u iier at "Gfm I t<IB ~ \j'{=f "{QfR cf) M "!Tftm 'lil&G!PI¢ af5f cf) ~ c&i"
gnat at al vii sq urn[@raw al9 fer &
The appeal to the Appellate Tribun?I shall be filed in quacjruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompani.ed against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000i-,
Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty I demand I refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of the
Tribunal is situated. !

I

ufa gu am2gr in{ pa am?git a rat al & it rel a sitar a fg #ha ar qur jar:
in fclTT:rT star reg z szn # ha gg ft fa frnr rah ffl xl m cf) ~ .:r~~ ~
+ntzuf@erawrqt ya 3rfl zu{r iliat ya 3ma fhn star al

i

In case of the orde·r covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not ~ithstanding the fact that the one appeal to the
Appellant Tribunal _or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if ex9isi,ng Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) ·qr1raa zycen or@fr 197o zrr vizier4l srqf-1 air feifRa fh Gar arr 3ha I
{ 3r?gr zenRnf fvfr qTf@rant# am?gr i a u?la t ya uf "Clx xii.6.50 t)xf cfiT Tilllll<?lll ~

Rease an atm a1Reg I

0
(5)

(6)

One copy of application or 0.1.0 . as.the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-I item
of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

' I
!\-

za sit if@r mRi at friarur av are}frail at 3it ft eznm naff fhnr srar & vi4ye,
hrUn zgcn vi tar an4Ra jjif@raur (arafff@) fr, +os2ff el

" ' 1 11 , ,

Attention in invited to the rules coye~\gg these and other related matter contended in the.
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.I # .,

. . :·jj . I

fr zy«an, €ha qaa zge vgd hara fl6flu nrf@ravwr (Rrec), # uR ar4tit l=fTlwf T-i
~JWT (Demancl)-qc[ 'e;s (Penalty) qr 1% qa sun al 3f6arr tzrif4, 3rf@rarerqasir 1o#ls
~ t !(Section 35 F of the Central ,Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act,

1994) . i ; I

0

.; . , -~ . i i
~~~fcK!i' 3ft"nrcrr<fit~ 3fficl1cf, ~~~f"JJT "~Tc<rcfuJWT"(DutyDemanded)-

3 :1¥'

(i) (Section)~ 11D~~~wt;
(ii) ~<!Pl<>@~~ cfuufw; 1

(iii) hcdzhe@nita czar 6htr2r if@r.

e zrzu4sat'ifaagr4hr' ugt ua srmr#ia=a ii, 3rfir' aiRa at afrua sraarR@rare.
. (\, . (\, ::: '.; ! ,:J (\,

- i . .
I, . .

For an appeal to be -filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would 'have to be pre-deposited. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 c (2A)
and 35 F ofthe Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service;Ja)(, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) · amount determined ydder Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable underi Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

I

. . '
zr casf ik ,zr an2ar a ,fr 3r4hr 7frsiwr,ama szi srcas 3rrar srca z avg faalRa t at 1Jiof fq;,r

-···, , • I .::J .,:) !

mr ~W<fl t" 10% mrar.r tR' aih arzi aha av faff@a it a vs t- 10% wrarar r # sra a1
.::, .::, . ' .::,

In view of above, an appeal against thi:f ci~der shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of 10%
of the duty demanded where duty or duty arid penalty are in dispute, or penally, where penaltY.
alone is in dispute."

+4
I



3
F.No.: V2(ST)102/A-11/2016-17

ORDER IN APPEAL

M/s. Amneal pharmaceuticals Co. (I) Pvt. Ltd., 882/1-871,
Sarkhej-bavla Highway, Near Hotel Karnavati, Village Rajoda, Taluka
Bavla, District Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as appellants')
have filed the present appeal against the Order-in-Original number
SD-04/Ref-05/AK/2016-17 dated 21.04.2016 (hereinafter referred to
as 'impugned order') passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Service
Tax, Division-IV, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as 'adjudicating
authority).

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the appellants are
registered with the Service tax department bearing registration
number AAGCA0781KST001 for providing Scientific & Technical
Consultancy Services and Technical Inspection & Certification Agency
Service. The appellants were granted Letter Of Permission (LOP) dated
24.04.2008 to set up 100% EOU subject to implementation of the
projectand commence production activity within three years from the
date of LOP.

3. · The appellants had filed a refund claim amounting to z
33,04,151/- on 12.03.2012 under Notification Number 05/2016­
CE(NT) dated 14.03.2006 for the period April 2011 to June 2011 with
the Assistant.Commissioner of Service Tax, Division-IV, Ahmedabad.
On scrutiny of the refund claim, some discrepancies· were noticed in
the refund claim and accordingly a show· cause notice dated
01.06.2012 was issued to them. The said show cause notice was
adjudicated vide OIO number SD-02/REF-48/RRB/2012-13 dated
07.09.2012 wherein out of the total .claim amount of 33,04,151/- an
amount of 3,835/- was sanctioned to the appellants and remaining
amount of Z33,00,316/- was rejected. Out of the rejected amount of
33,00,316/-, an amount of 32,98,441/- was rejected on account of
time bar under Section 11B of the CEA, 1944. An amount of 21/­
was rejected as CENVAT credifi. of the said amount was taken on
Outdoor Catering Service which was not considered to be· used for
export service. Lastly, an amount of 1,854/- was rejected on the
ground that annual maintenance charge is for the whole year and the
claim was for quarter and hence, proportionate CENVAT credit was. not
admissible. Being aggrieved, the appellants preferred an appeal before
the then Commissioner (Appeals-IV). The Commissioner (Appeals-IV),
vide OIA number AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-262-13-14 dated 11.12.2013
allowed the appeal citing the following reasons;

(i) Regarding the rejection of 32,98,441/- as time barred, the
issue was remanded back to decide it afresh keeping in mind the
limitation period of one year from the date of receipt of payment
towards the output services exported by the appellants as
specified under Section 11B of the CEA, 1944 read with ·the
eoms oarasrab » or he oneon umber 05/2019%,$5%$p23,
CE(NT) dated 14.03.2006. f,1./;".,,CJ('" _(;)?.°J~ 'b~.\

± ••• z£»
+ i· ±3@ .2 e
.'.°~~~ *

0

0



0

0

4.

1 • • F.No.: V2(ST)102/A-1I/2016-17
-i '

(ii) Regarding the rejection qf 'Z21/- claimed on Outdoor Catering
Service is concerned, the Commissioner (Appeals-IV) had upheld

Ithe OIO.
'I .

(iii) The rejection of 1,854/- claimed on Annual Maintenance
Contract Service was not accepted by the Commissioner
(Appeals-IV) and he allowed the appeal stating that there is no
such provision for granting refund on proportionate basis. ·

,!
i

3.1. Thus, the appellants 'resubmitted their claim before the
I

adjudicating authority. The adjudicating authority, vide the impugned
'order, adjudicated the refund claim as per the order of the . then

Commissioner (Appeals-IV). The adjudicating authority accepted the
fact that the refund of 32,98,441/- was filed by the appellants within
the time limit prescribed under Section 11B of the CEA, 1944 read with
the Notification Number 05/2016-CE(NT). The adjudicating authority,
however, found that out of the amount of 32,98,441/-, an amount of
<2,35,355/- was not admissible as the invoices pertaining to the said
unutilized credit were prior to, the issue of Service Tax registration.
Further, it was also found that,an amount of 72,839/- was taken as
CENVAT credit on the basis of invoices issued for providing Outdoor
Catering Services. Thus, the adjudicating authority, vide the impugned
order, sanctioned an amount 6f29,90,247/- out of the refund claim

· f 32,98,441/- and rejected an amount or 3,08,194/- (
2,35,355/- + 72,839/-). 3

· 'j.
4. Being aggrieved with the impugned order the appellants have
preferred the present appeal. 'Regarding the rejected amount of Z
2,35,355/-, stated the appellants, the refund is admissible under Rule

ii
5 of the CENVAT Credit Rules;\'2004. They quoted several case laws-
and judgments and stated . that CENVAT credit is admissible and
accordingly refund of accumulated credit cannot be denied. They
further stated that obtaining Service Tax or Central Excise registration
certificate is merely a procedural requirement and in the absence of
such registration, benefits cannot be denied to the appellants.
Regarding the rejection of ~7~1839/-, the appellants stated that the
CENVAT credit of Service Tax paid on Outdoor Caterer Service is
admissible to them. They quoted the Circular number 943/04/2011-CX
dated 29.04.2011 and submitted that as per the said circular, the
CENVAT credit of Service Tax .paid on the taxable services, which were
debarred from enjoying status Of eligible input services was admissible

, I

if the taxable services were received prior to 01.04.2011. In support of
, , I

their claim, they have submitted copies of the concerned invoices and
claimed that the services wer~,J~rovided to them prior to 01.04.2011.

. i. ·
• I

5. Personal hearing in the :matter was granted on 21.02.2017,
22.03.2017 and .16.05.2017,'.-'.H'.owever, no one from the side of the
appellants appeared before me,: ,

j
6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records
and grounds of appeal in the ·Appeal Memorandum submitted by the f)
appellants. As they have not,,attended the personal hearing despite__,,__~­
thn2e opportunities granted to:i them, as mentioned in paragra~ph Jj~-r-~~

• •• ·a
. ,., 1 ~tl' t3f 1~i-u '.+ 3]• \#°· s ,}Ye?°re'·;-...o/u.·.•.er&ins..···~---.-~,:-,---



5
F.No.: V2(ST)102/A-II/2016-17

above, I hereby decide the case ex parte. .,To begin with, I find
that the adjudicating authority has sanctioned an amount of Z
29,90,247/- Out of the refund claim of Z32,98,441/- and rejected an
amount of <3,08,194/- (2,35,355/- + 72,839/-) on the following
grounds;

() < 2,35,355/- was rejected on the· ground that the
appellants had obtained the Service Tax registration certificate
on 19.11.2008 and the invoices on which the .refund of ?

. 2,35,355/- was claimed, were received prior to the issue of the
registration certificate.

(ii) Z 72,839/- was rejected on the ground that the invoices
pertaining to the above amount, were issued to the appellants
for providing Outdoor Catering Service and the said service
would notbe considered to be used for export of service.

Now I will discuss all the above issues, point wise, in detail.
l

7.1. Regarding the issue of rejection of 2,35,355/- on the ground
that the appellants had obtained the Service Tax registration certificate. . ;

on 19.11.2008 and the invoices were received prior to the issue of the
registration certificate, I find that Rule 4 of Service Tax Rules requires·
a provider of output service is to register with the CENVAT excise
department within a period of 30 days from the date on which the
service tax is levied. Rule 3 of CENVAT credit Rules, 2004 allows a
service 'provider to avail CENVAT credit of service tax paid on input
services against the payment of service tax with the Central
Government as prescribed in the rules. In 'C. Metric Solution Private
Limited V. Commissioner of Central Excise, Ahamedabad' 2012 (7) TMI
379 - CESTAT, AHMEDABAD, the appellants had availed CENVAT credit
of the Service Tax paid on input services during the period April 2008
to March 2009, after getting the Service Tax registration on
23.03.2009. The department was of the view that the appellants were
not eligible for CENVAT credit on the input services for the period prior
to the registration granted to the appellants. The department'
confirmed the demand which was also upheld by the first appellate
authority. Before the Tribunal the appellants contended that they were
a Software Technology Park Unit (STP) which was not disputed by the
department. The appellants were exporting software manufactured by
them. After getting the registration they had availed the CENVAT
credit. The CENVAT credit was denied to them only on technical
ground. The Tribunal held that the appellants were eligible to avail
CENVAT credit of the Service Tax paid on input services after getting
registration. In this case it is recorded that the appellants had shown
or recorded the Service Tax paid on input services in a register which

. is considered as CENVAT account. If the appellants were eligible for
CENVAT credit, post registration, this availment or showing account
being credited by the Service Tax paid on input services, but not
availing the same for the purpose of discharge of duty, would be more
or less the same or an identical situation to indicate that as STP
appellants were eligible for refund of unutilized credit. In '].R. Herbal

' i

0

0

«%.%%2
»,

',,
c2.

i::-1
¥
i



» 4 ,

!

i-
6
I
'l F.No.: V2(ST)102/A-1I/2016-17

0

0

. '

Care India Limited V. Commissioner of Central Excise, Noida' - 2010
(3) TMI 391 .- CESTAT, NEW DELHI, the appellants had received the
capital goods while availing SSL exemption without taking registration.
CENVAT credit was taken on the capital goods for the years 2003 - 04
and 2004 - 05 but taken in the year 2005-06. This was allowed by the
Tribunal. The Tribunal took a :view that there is no provision in the
rules that credit was not available to unreaistered manufacturers.
Manufacturers exempted from! the registration do not cease to be a
manufacturer of excisable goods. This case squarely covers the issue

. 'in this case also. Therefore, in respect of the goods
manufactured/services exported during the period when the appellants
were not registered, credit earl be taken subsequently also. This view

; _I

is further supported by the consistent stand taken by various judicial
forums in the case of clandestine removals, even if the duty· is paid
subsequently, CENVAT credit on inputs used will be· available to the
assessee/manufacturer subject to the · conditions that proper
documents showing the payment of duty are available. In the case of
SSI Units also, wherever SSI . benefits have been denied, CENVATl .

credit has been allowed. In the case of Actis Advisers Pvt. Ltd. Vs.
I'
t'CST. -- Delhi - IV [(2014).9 TMI 182 - CESTAT New Delhi], the

CESTAT, New Delhi had held:trr;at Cenvat credit in respect of inputs/
input services received by an output service provider during the period•prior to his obtaining Service Tax registration is admissible and denial
of Cenvat credit on this ground, is not correct. In view of the above

,:, -1: I •

discussion, I consider that the adjudicating authority has wrongly
denied the refund claim of ,~ 2,35,355/- on the ground of late
obtaining of the registration 'certificate and accordingly allow the
appeal filed by the appellants. ,,

7.2. As regards the second issue of rejecting the refund amount or z
·- l .

72,839/- on the ground that;1the invoices pertaining to the above
amount, were issued to the appellants for providing Outdoor Catering
Service and the said service would not be considered to be used for
export of service, I find that the· appellants have submitted that out of
the total CENVAT credit of Service Tax of 72,839/-, an amount of
51,753/- is admissible to them as that much amount of Service Tax
was borne by them and the remaining amount of21,086/- was in
the form of contribution received from the employees. Thus, according
to the appellants, they are eligible for 51,753/- as genuine claim of
refund. At the onset, for easy understanding, I will discuss what
actually an input service is. Meaning of Input Service: Input service is·
used by the service provider to 'provide output service. Thus, the tax

. I .

paid on the input service can be-utilised as CENVAT Credit. In general
"input service" means any service, - (i) used by a provider of taxable
service for providing an output service; or (ii) used by a manufacturer,
whether directly or indirectly, in or in relation to the manufacture of
final products and clearance of final products up to the place of
removal. It is significant to note'that in the main part of the definition,

. .. · .. I

while defining input service for. a manufacturer, it is said that 'input
service' means any service usedby a manufacturer whether directly or
indirectly, in or in relation to the manufacture of final products .... '· and \
while defining the same for a_:~.ervice provider, it is said that 'injp~u~[P~~

·<9V ~ •• (1~t': 3
If » e;

e·­• ,%
k vwaO k

- ' genera$

·i



7
F.No.: V2(ST)102/A-1I/2016-17

service' means any service used by a provider of taxable service for
providing an output service. Thus, the main part of the definition
provides that input service is any service used for the provision of
output service which can practically lead to an interpretation where all
legitimate input services procured for business can get covered under
the definition. Therefore the credit of service tax paid on activities
although not directly or indirectly related to manufacture of goods, is.
admissible as input service credit to the appel ants treating the same
as activities in relation to business. However, w.e.f. 01-04-2011
onwards, one cannot avail or distribute the CENVAT credit on certain
services, as they have been specifically denied in the definition of
Input Services under Rule 2(1) of the CENVAT credit Rules, 2004 as
amended from time to time. However, as per the Circular number
943/04/2011-CX dated 29.04.2011, it is very well clarified in the serial
number 12 that the credit on such service shall be available if its
provision had been completed before 1.4.2011. The appellants have
submitted, before me, photocopies of all the invoices of M/s. Khushbu
Caterers and all the invoices were issued prior to 01.04.2011. In view
of the above, I find that the appellants are rightly eligible for
51,753/- as refund.

8. Therefore, in view of the discussion held above, I set aside the
impugned order and allow the appeals filed by the appellants with
consequential relief.

9.. 341aai rr a Rt a{ 3r4tit a fart 3uia at# fan star Zr
g

9. The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above
terms.

n3?
(3ar in)

CENTRAL TAX (Appeals),

AHMEDABAD.

ATTESTED

4. ...t1
SUPERINTENDENT,CENTRAL TAX (APPEALS),

AHMEDABAD.

i'

0

0



s • { 8
F.No.: V2(ST)l02/A-Il/2016-17

To,
M/s. Amneal pharmaceuticals Co. (I) Pvt. Ltd.,
882/1-871, Sarkhej-bavla Highway, Near Hotel Karnavati,

: . \

Village Rajoda, Taluka Bavla,
District Ahmedabad- 382 220.

Copy to:

1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad.
2) The Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad (North).
3) The Dy./Asst. Commissioner, Central Tax, Division-:-IV (Changodar),

Ahmedabad (North) .
. 4) The Asst. Commissioner (System), Central Tax Hq, Ahmedabad
(North).
_sfGuard FIle.
• 6) P.A. File.

r',

I



i


